
27th Men's Handball African Cup of Nations
Preliminary Round - Group B, 1. round

Basic statistics Angola 37 - 21 Uganda
(15 - 11) (22 - 10)

21.1.2026. 10:00

Attendance: 100

BK Arena (Kigali)

Referees: Joel Yapo / Abdoulaye Kone

# Jersey G/A Goals/Attempts 6m Shooting 6m 9m Shooting 9m Wng. Shooting wing FB Fastbreak 7m 7m penalties
Brk Breakthrough As. Assists E7 Earned 7m Tr. Turnovers St. Steals 2m 2m suspensions Val Valorization

Handball statistics and livescore by Toma-soft d.o.o. (www.toma-soft.hr)

Angola
Players Goals / attempts Attack Defense

# Surname and name Tot. % 9m 6m Wng. 7m FB Brk. As. E7 Tr. St. 2m Val.
1 GONGA Paulo Guiezi 1 1 2,50

2 MANUEL Joaquim 1/2 50 1/2 3 -3,75

4 DOMINGOS Manuel Antonio 3/5 60 3/5 1 1 2 1,25

5 HEBO Romé Antonio Diogo 1/2 50 1/2 3 1 3,00

6 DOMINGOS Reginaldo Manuel 3/3 100 1/1 1/1 1 4,00

8 CHICOLA José Patrício De Carvalho 5/5 100 5/5 5,75

9 PEDRO Nelson Domingos 2/3 67 2/3 3 -1,75

10 SEBASTIAO Gabriel  Garcia 3 1 2,50

11 NUNES COUVEIRO Feliciano 2 4,75

12 NAHARI DE SOUSA S.DA SILVA Ariel 0,75

14 JOSÉ Ruben Gonçalves Ledi 2/2 100 1/1 1/1 1 1 1,50

15 MANUEL Evaristo 2 -3,00

19 CHICOLA Cláudio A. Patricio 5/9 56 1/1 4/7 0/1 1 2,75

22 PESTANA Adelino Anderson 2/3 67 2/2 0/1 3 1 3,25

23 GABRIEL VENTURA SOUSA Ariel 8/13 62 1/2 1/1 3/3 2/4 0/1 0/1 3 4 3,25

75 ALMEIDA Evaldo Janota Napoleao De 5/5 100 4/4 2 3,75

Team / bench
TOTAL 37/52 71 9/13 8/9 14/19 2/5 0/1 1/2 16 4 18 0 3

Goalkeepers Saves / shots
# Surname and name Tot. % 9m 6m Wng. 7m FB Brk Val.
1 GONGA Paulo Guiezi 5/15 33 3/5 1/6 1/2 0/2 2,50

12 NAHARI DE SOUSA S.DA SILVA Ariel 4/15 27 2/7 0/1 0/1 1/4 1/2 0,75

TOTAL 9/30 30 5/12 1/7 1/3 1/6 0/0 1/2
Coach:  Filipe Cruz

Uganda
Players Goals / attempts Attack Defense

# Surname and name Tot. % 9m 6m Wng. 7m FB Brk. As. E7 Tr. St. 2m Val.
2 MUKUNZI Felix 8/11 73 0/1 3/5 5/5 2 7 1 -2,00

4 BEGUMISA Keith 1/4 25 0/1 1/2 0/1 3 -4,25

7 LUKWAGO Sharifu 0/1 0 0/1 1 -0,25

8 OKOLIMONG Nobert Timothy 0/1 0 0/1 3 -4,25

9 ONGOM Francis 2/5 40 1/3 1/1 0/1 1 -1,50

10 TWINE Medard 1 -1,00

13 ANZORETU Ingatius El-Shaddai 0,00

14 LAM Anthony Muzay 9/14 64 6/10 1/1 1/1 0/1 1/1 2 5 3,75

16 UMAR Isa 1/3 33 0/1 0/1 1/1 2 1 3 1 -1,25

17 PIRWOTH Gerald -3,75

18 TIBAMWENDA Vincent 1 -2,25

19 MUMBERE Bashir Kirani 1 1 -2,50

21 OMONY Edmond 0,00

24 WAGABA Prosper 1 1 1 -1,50

29 MUKIIBI Abel Winta 1,25

45 BONGOMIN Daniel 0/1 0 0/1 1 4 -3,50

Team / bench
TOTAL 21/40 53 7/19 6/10 2/3 5/6 0/0 1/2 6 4 29 0 5

Goalkeepers Saves / shots
# Surname and name Tot. % 9m 6m Wng. 7m FB Brk Val.

17 PIRWOTH Gerald 8/41 20 4/13 1/9 2/15 1/3 0/1 -3,75

21 OMONY Edmond 0,00

29 MUKIIBI Abel Winta 1/2 50 1/2 1,25

TOTAL 9/43 21 4/13 1/9 3/17 1/3 0/0 0/1
Coach:  Jimmy Remie Orotin

1. half
Chicola C. 1 (1') 0

1 (3') 1 Lam A.
Chicola C. 2 (4') 1
Domingos M. 3 (5') 1

Pedro N. 4 (5') 1
Domingos M. 5 (7') 1

5 (8') 2 Ongom F.
Chicola C. 6 (8') 2
Domingos M. 7 (12') 2

7 (13') 3 Mukunzi F.
Gabriel Ventura 8 (16') 3

Chicola J. 9 (17') 3
9 (17') 4 Lam A.
9 (18') 5 Mukunzi F.

Almeida E. 10 (18') 5
10 (19') 6 Mukunzi F.

Gabriel Ventura 11 (21') 6
11 (21') 7 Lam A.

Gabriel Ventura 12 (23') 7
José R. 13 (24') 7

Almeida E. 14 (26') 7
14 (27') 8 Lam A.
14 (28') 9 Umar I.
14 (29') 10 Mukunzi F.

Almeida E. 15 (29') 10
15 (30') 11 Lam A.

2. half
Domingos R. 16 (31') 11

16 (31') 12 Begumisa K.
Chicola C. 17 (32') 12

17 (33') 13 Lam A.
Chicola J. 18 (34') 13

Almeida E. 19 (34') 13
Pestana A. 20 (36') 13
Chicola J. 21 (37') 13

Domingos R. 22 (39') 13
Chicola J. 23 (40') 13
Chicola J. 24 (41') 13

Domingos R. 25 (42') 13
Chicola C. 26 (42') 13

Pestana A. 27 (45') 13
Almeida E. 28 (45') 13

Gabriel Ventura 29 (47') 13
Gabriel Ventura 30 (47') 13

30 (48') 14 Lam A.
30 (48') 15 Ongom F.

Manuel J. 31 (49') 15
31 (50') 16 Mukunzi F.

Hebo R. 32 (50') 16
32 (50') 17 Mukunzi F.

Gabriel Ventura 33 (51') 17
33 (52') 18 Mukunzi F.
33 (53') 19 Lam A.

Gabriel Ventura 34 (55') 19
Gabriel Ventura 35 (56') 19

35 (57') 20 Lam A.
José R. 36 (57') 20

36 (57') 21 Mukunzi F.
Pedro N. 37 (60') 21


